# FILED SID J. WHITE

### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JUL **15 1992** 

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

Chief Deputy Clerk

VERNON AMOS,

Appellant,

CASE NO. 76,061

٧.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

BERT WINKLER, ESQUIRE
Attorney fox the Appellant
250 Australian Avenue South
Suite 1300
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
(407)659-1960
Florida Bar No: 336076

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Table of Contents	. i
Table of Authorities	iv
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts	1
Issues on Appeal	1
Argument -	
POINT I - THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PRECLUDING APPELLANT FROM CONSULTING WITH HIS COUNSEL DURING TRIAL WHICH VIOLATED APPELLANT'S RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.	. 2
POINT II - THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO SILENCE BY ALLOWING THE PROSECUTOR TO COMMENT UPON APPELLANT'S FAILURE TO OFFER EXCULPATORY STATEMENTS PRIOR TO TRIAL	8
POINT III - THE ERRONEOUS EXCLUSION OF PROSPECTIVE JURORS FOR CAUSE: ON THE BASIS OF THEIR OBJECTIONS TO THE DEATH PENALTY, VIOLATED APPELLANT'S RIGHT TO A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL JURY GUARANTEED BY THE FLORIDA AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONS.	10
POINT IV - THE TRIAL COURT'S DENIAL OF APPELLANT'S MOTION TO STRIKE A GROUP OF TEN PROSPECTIVE JURORS WAS REVERSIBLE ERROR AND DENIED APPELLANT HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL JRY	12
POINT V - THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN, DURING JURY SELECTION, IT MISSTATED THE LAW ON FELONY MURDER	13
POINT VI - THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY LIMITING APPELLANT'S RE-DIRECT EXAMINATION ON A MATTER RAISED BY THE STATE DURING RE-CROSS EXAMINATION.	14
POINT VII - THE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO CONDUCT AN INQUIRY INTO THE COMPETENCY OF A	16

POINT VIII - THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY NOT PERMITTING APPELLANT'S DEFENSE ATTORNEY TO COMMENT, DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT, ON THE PROSECUTION'S FAILURE TO CALL A WITNESS WHERE APPELLANT HAD IN FACT CALLED THE WITNESS ON DIRECT EXAMINATION DURING APPELLANT'S CASE IN	
CHIEF	18
POINT IX - THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE STATE TO OFFER INTO EVIDENCE SEVERAL GRUESOME PHOTOGRAPHS AND SLIDES OF THE VICTIMS WHERE THE PREJUDICIAL EFFECT OUTWEIGHED ANY PROBATIVE VALUE.	21
POINT X - THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO GIVE APPELLANT'S REQUESTED INSTRUCTION ON MERE PRESENCE.	23
POINT XI - THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO GIVE APPELLANT'S REQUESTED INSTRUCTION ON THE LIMITED USE OF REBUTTAL EVIDENCE,,	26
POINT XII - THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO DIRECT A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL AT THE CLOSE OF THE DEFENSE CASE BASED UPON THE INSUFFICIENCY	
OF THE EVIDENCE	28
POINT XIII - THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED BY NOT GRANTING APPELLANT'S PRO SE MOTION FOR DISQUA~IFICATION	31
POINT XIV - FLORIDA STATUTE 921.141 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	32
POINT XV - THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING IMPROPER AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES IN ITS SENTENCE OF DEATH.	32
SENTENCE OF LEAIN	ے ر
A. THE DEATH SENTENCE MUST BE VACATED BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE DID NOT PROVE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT THE CAPITAL FELONY WAS COMMITTED FOR THE PURPOSE OF AVOIDING OR	
PREVENTING A LAWFUL ARREST	32
B. THE DEATH SENTENCE MUST BE VACATED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY DOUBLED TWO AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES	33
C. THE DEATH SENTENCE MUST BE VACATED BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED DID NOT PROVE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT THE CAPITAL	
FELONY FOR WHICH THE APPELLANT WAS SENTENCED	<b>3</b> 3

BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED DID NOT DEMONSTRATE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT THE CRIME WAS COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT ANY PRETENSE
OF MORAL OR LEGAL JUSTIFICATION
POINT XVI - THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING APPELLANT TO DEATH AS THE DEATH PENALTY IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DISPROPORTIONAL PUNISHMENT AS APPLIED TO THIS CASE IN REGARD TO THE CULPABILITY OF APPELLANT
POINT XVII - THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING APPELLANT TO DEATH IN AN ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS AND UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DISPROPORTIONATE MANNER WHEN APPELLANT WAS SENTENCED TO LIFE IMPRISONMENT IN COUNT I 3
POINT XVIII - THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT INSTRUCTING THE JURY DURING THE SENTENCING HEARING (PHASE II) AS TO THE DEFINITION OF THE FELONIES BY WHICH IT WAS ALLEGED THAT AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES SET FORTH IN FLORIDA STATUTE 921.141 (5) (e)(d) WERE PRESENT
POINT XIX - THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE PENALTY PHASE; IN REFUSING TO APPOINT NEW COUNSEL FOR THE PENALTY PHASE; AND, IN NOT ALLOWING APPELLANT SUFFICIENT TIME TO PREPARE AFTER FORCING APPELLANT TO REPRESENT HIMSELF AT THE PENALTY PHASE
Conclusion
Certificate of Service

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## **CASES**

A.D. v . State. 512 So.2d 347 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1988)			30
<u>Bates v. State</u> . 465 So.2d 490 (Fla. 1985)			33
Bova v. Dugger. 858 F.2d 1539 at 1540 (11th Cir. 1988)	-		. 2
<u>Bova v. State</u> . 410 So.2d 1343 (Fla. 1982)			. 2
<u>Cook v. State</u> . 362 So.2d 1391 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)			19
<u>Driver v. State</u> . 46 So.2d 718 (Fla. 1950)			23
Geders v. United States. 425 U.S. at 88. 96 S.Ct. at 1335. 47 L.Ed. 2d 592 (1976)			. 5
<u>Geralds v. State</u> . 17 FLW 5268 (April 30. 1992)			34
Gray v. Mississippi, 481 U.S. 648. 107 S.Ct. 2045, 95 L.Ed.2d 622 (1987)			10
Hardwick v. State. 461 So.2d 79. 81 (Fla. 1984)			34
Jackson v. State. 17 FLW S16 (April 17. 1992)		33.	34
<u>Jackson v. State</u> . 498 <b>So.2d</b> 906. 911 (Fla. 1986)	ı <b>=</b>		34
<u>Jenkins v. Anderson</u> . <b>447</b> U.S. 231, 65 L.Ed 2d 86. 100 S.Ct. 2124 (1980)	ı <b>.</b>	. 8.	. 9
<u>McArthur v. State</u> . 351 So.2d 972 (Fla. 1977)			29
Oats v. State. 446 So.2d 90 (Fla. 1984)			33
Perry v. Leeke, 488 U.S. 272. 109 S.Ct. 594 at 600.		5.	. 7
<u>Riley v. State</u> . 366 So.2d 19 (Fla. 1978)			33
<u>Rodgers v. State</u> 511 So.2d 526. 533 (Fla. 1987)			34
Romero v. State. 435 So.2d 318 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)			19
Ryan v. State. 457 So.2d 1084 (Fla 4th DCA 1984) rev. den: 462 So.2d 1108 (Fla. 1984)			13
Sinclair v - Wainwright. 814 F.2d 1516 (11th Cir - 1987)	-	16,	17
<u>Stalen v. State</u> . 519 So.2d 622 (Fla. 1988)			29
State v DiGuilio 491 So 2d 1129 (Fla 1986)		3	25

Staten v. State, 519 So.2d 622, 624 (Fla. 1988) 23, 2	4
Strickland V. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.C. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	5
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 507 So.2d 1074 (Fla. 1987) 2-	4
<u>Trotter v. State</u> , 576 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1990) 10, 1	1
<u>Trotter v. State</u> , 576 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1990) . , 1	0
United States v. Conway, 632 F.2d 641 (5th Cir. Unit B 1980) 2,	5
<u>United States v. Howard</u> , 506 F.2d 865; 5th Cir. 1975) 1	2
Williams v. State, 492 So.2d 1388 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986) 2	3
Williamson v. State, 459 So.2d 1125 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984) 1	9
Wolack v. State, 464 So.2d 587 (Fla 4th DCA 1985) 2	3
<u>Ziegler v. State</u> , 580 So.2d 127 (Fla. 1991)	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Florida Hule of Criminal Procedure 3 230	1
